
Universify" of 
Mary Wasli'.ington 
Procureme nt Services 

From: 

Contractor Name: 

NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL 
University of Mary Washington Contract #UMW 16-530 

Drug Testing Services for UMW 

6/10/2022 

Melva Kishpaugh, VCO, CUPO 
Director, Procurement Services 

Virginia Advanced Health services d/b/a Any Lab Test Now 

1135 Emancipation Highway 

Fredericksburg, VA 22407 

Current Contract Period: 7 /1/2021- 6/30/2022 with 5 one year renewal options remaining 

Renewal Period: 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023, with 4 one year renewal options remaining 

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract, UMW 16-530, the contract is hereby renewed for 

the aforementioned renewal period. This signed acknowledgment of renewal will become part of the contract 

documents which include the original solicitation, all addenda, the original proposal, the standard contract and any 

subsequent contract modifications. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Public Posting of Contracts: The University of Mary Washington maintains a web-based contracts database with a public 

portal. All contracts are posted to the publicly accessible website. Contents identified as proprietary information are 

not made public. 

*Note the new email for sending electronic invoices to Accounts Payable is invoices@mail.umw.edu. 

Please sign and return this form with a current certificate of insurance within 10 business days' receipt of this notice. 

Electronic signature on this form is acceptable. 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Email: 

Date: 

Page 1 of 1 
Revised April 2016 

Ow(\-e.r-

1301 College Avenue 

Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300 
adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement 

Tel: (540) 654-1127 

Fax: (540) 654-1168 
procure@umw.edu 



.. ACORD® 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

'---" 9/27/21 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER , ... v ... ,,..,, 
Scott E llis NAME: 

The Insurance Smith Agency LLC - VA PHONE I {IVC, No): IA/C, No Extl: 

1616 Stafford Ave l:•JVIJo\lL 
scott@theinsurancesmith.com ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

F redericksburg VA 22401 INSURER A: SENTINEL INS COL TD 11000 

INSURED INSURERB: 

Any Lab Test Now INSURERC: 

1135 Jefferson D avis Hwy INSURERD : 

INSURERE : 

Fredericksbmg VA 22401 INSURERF : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

IIN:;R 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

PULIC err rvL,,.. t,Jll' 
LIMITS LTR INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 
~ D CLAIMS-MADE [8] OCCUR 

u ,_.,_ I V ,,._, lt:.U 
1,000,000 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 

I--
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000 

A 14SBARI4247 10/27/2020 
I--

10/27/2022 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 

2,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

~ DPRO· · DLOC PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 POLICY JECT 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY :SIN<,Lt:: LIMil $ {Ea accident) ,__ 
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ ._ 
OWNED ~ SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY {Per accident) $ 

~ 
AUTOS ONLY ,__ AUTOS 
HIRED NON-OWNED r.v1-L.1 l l Y Uf\M l-\1,;:Jt: $ 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) 

'- I--
$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB 
HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ ,__ 

EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DED I I RETENTION$ $ 

~ORKERS COMPENSATION 
ls¥AruTE I I O I H· 

ER !AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, descrtbe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101 , Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

Thalhimer and Eagle Landing Retail are listed as additional insureds. L ease ID nwnber ELI 109 11350 l 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Eagle Landing Retail and Thalhimer ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
Attn: Commercial Accounting D ept 

PoBox5160 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Sc.off: E~ 

I Glen A llen VA 23058-5160 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


